From

To

Thiru.P.Ponniah, I.A.S., Director.

The District Collector / Chairman, District Rural Development Agency,

Directorate of Rural Development and All Districts.

Panchayat Raj,

Panagal Building, Saidapet,

Chennai-15

Lr.No.41636/2024/MGNREGS-II-2, Dated: 26.06.2024

Sir / Madam,

Sub:

Mahatma Gandhi NREGS - RD & PR Department -Announcements made by Hon'ble Minister of Rural Development Department on the floor of Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly on 22.06.2024 - Construction of School Compound Wall - Works to be taken up under MGNREGS during the FY 2024-25 - Executive Orders issued - Regarding.

Ref:

- 1. MGNREG Act Schedule I: 2005 Paragraph 4 (1) IV Category-D
- 2. List of 266 approved works.
- 3. Annual Master Circular issued by Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development for the implementation of MGNREGS 2024-2025.
- 4. Minutes of the Empowered Committee meeting of MoRD, GoI held on 28.03.2024.
- 5. Gazette Notification No.S.O.1481 (E), dated.27.03.2024 issued by MoRD, Government of India.
- 6. G.O.(Ms).No.90 Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS.1) Department, Dated.07.05.2024.
- 7. G.O.(Ms) No.93 Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-1) Department, dated.22.05.2024
- 8. Announcement made by Hon'ble Minister for Rural Development Department on the floor of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly on 22.06.2024.

I invite your attention to the references cited.

In the reference 4th cited, Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development have approved Labour Budget of 20 Crore persondays under MGNREGS to Tamil Nadu for the financial year 2024-2025.

In the reference 5^{th} cited, the Government of India have notified the wage rate for the FY 2024-25 as Rs.319/- per person per day in respect of Tamil Nadu. Government in the reference 7^{th} cited has issued orders for the Rural Schedule of Rates for the year 2024-25 under MGNREGS.

In the reference 8th cited, the Hon'ble Minister for Rural Development has made the following Announcements on the floor of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly 22.06.2024 during the Demand of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj Department as 12th Announcement.

l. ஊரக பகுதிகளில் 500 அரசு பள்ளிகளில் ரூ.100 கோடியில் சுற்றுச்சுவர் கட்டப்படும்.

மகாத்மா காந்தி தேசிய ஊரக வேலை உறுதித் திட்டத்தின் கீழ் ஊரகப் பகுதிகளில் உள்ள 500 அரசு பள்ளிகளுக்கு சுற்றுச் சுவர் கட்டும் பணி 100 கோடி ரூபாய் மதிப்பீட்டில் மேற்கொள்ளப்படும்

In the reference 1st cited, the Revised Schedule I of the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 Paragraph 4 (1) IV Category-D: Rural Infra Structure provides "works for restoration of essential public infrastructure, the construction of Compound Wall for Government Schools as Community Asset is permitted

The construction of Compound wall to Government School Buildings in Rural area is a permitted activity as per Sl. No. 263 of Para 7.2.1 - "list of permissible works" under the *Annual Master Circular 2024-2025* of MGNREGA.

Construction of compound wall is approved by the Empowered Committee, Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India during the Empowered Committee Meeting held on 27.03.2024.

The above work were proposed by your District in the Shelf of Project of Labour Budget 2024-2025.

Hence, I request you to execute the construction of compound wall at an unit cost of Rs.78.45 lakhs per kilometre under MGNREGS as per the allocation and the guidelines. As per GoI guidelines, ceiling limit for the construction of Compound wall per school should not exceed Rs. 10 lakhs.

The District Collector should document various process of the Scheme implementation starting from selection of works to completion of works, documenting the works with photographs, video etc.,

Non-Negotiable Items:

- 1. Citizen Information Board shall be kept at the work site in 3 X 4 feet with all necessary information as per the framework given by the Government of India vide Ref No: k11023/1/1/2017 MGNREGA (IV), MORD, Dated 07.04.2017. The cost of Citizen Information Board for community asset works will be fixed at Rs.1,000/- per unit and the cost of the Citizen information Board shall be included in the estimate itself. The CIB should only be wall painted for the works like Dugwells, Food Grain Godown, Milk Collection Centre, Culvert, and Minor Bridge etc.
- Estimate creation, Administrative Sanction and Technical Sanction shall be done in SECURE software except for Convergence/Devolution Works.
- 3. Geo-Tagging of Assets at all three i.e before, during and after completion should be ensured.
- 4. In reference 5th cited, Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India have notified the wage rate and the Rural Schedule of Rates has been prepared accordingly for all the estimate preparation. In case of

any revision made in Rural Schedule of Rates in future, the same shall be adopted for the works.

5. Labour and material ratio of 60:40 should be ensured.

In addition to the above said guidelines, the following shall also be adhered to during the execution of works;

- Resolution should be obtained for in the Gram Sabha for all the Selected Works/Beneficiaries Selected and it should be entered work wise in Register No.2 of Mahatma Gandhi NREGA of village panchayats concerned.
- Photographs shall be taken before execution, during execution and after completion of work.

Hence, I request you to accord Administration Sanction from the proposed works in the Shelf of Project of Labour Budget 2024-2025 for the construction of School Compound wall in rural areas under MGNREGS during the FY 2024-2025.

I also request you to send the Administrative Sanction given details to this Directorate on or before 10.07.2024.

Encl:- Estimate.

Director

Copy to:

P-1050

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Government, Rural Development & Panchayat Raj Department, Secretariat, Chennai.
- The Additional Collector (Dev.) / Project Director, District Rural Development Agency, All Districts.

1/2

Construction of Compound walls under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS for Government run Schools

DETAILED Cum ABSTRACT ESTIMATE (1000 m Length Wall)

						Est. Rs.	7845000
SL. No	Description	NO		Measurement		Ota:	A
	2001.pt.o		L	В	D	Qty	Amount
1	Earth work excavation for f SS20B for narrow foundation						
	For Column	350	0.90	0.90	0.30	85.05	
	Grade beam	1	1000.00	0.3	0.30	90.00	
	D/F Column	350	0.90	0.3	-0.30	-28.35	
	Total					146.70	
		146.70	cum	Rs	304.46	Cum	44664
2	Earth work excavation for foundation in all soils and sub - soils t0.30m to 0.60 depth as per SS20B for narrow foundations etc,.complete as per standard specification						
	For Column	350	0.90	0.9	0.30	85.05	
	Grade beam	1	1000.00	0.3	0.15	45.00	
	D/F Column	350	0.90	0.3	-0.15	-14.18	
	Total	-				115.88	
		131.29	cum	Rs	375.84	Cum	49344
3	Earth work excavation for for SS20B for narrow foundation	ons etc, complete as	ls and sub - so s per standard :	ils above 0.6	60m depth as per		
	For Column	350	0.90	0.9	0.60	170.10	
- 1	Total		::1	<u> </u>		170.10	
		170.10	cum	Rs	390.35	Cum	66399
7	Supplying and filling in four cm thick etc., complete as po			Sand in lay	vers not more 15		energe der Land der Service
	For Column	350	0.90	0.9	0.10	28.35	
	Grade beam		1000.00	0.3	0.10	30.00	n ku prája
	D/F Column	350	0.90	0.3	-0.10	-9.45	hatati.
	Total			1, MD 1 4		48.90	
		48.90	cum	Rs	1716.85	Cum	83954
5	Cement Concrete 1:4:8 (On using 40 mm gauge Hard Br conveyance of all materials to complete as per standard spe	oken Granite stone to site and all labou	jelly for found	lation includ	Granite stone) ling cost and		
]	For Column	350	0.90	0.9	0.10	28.35	
	Grade beam		1000.00	0.3	0.10	30.00	
(1			0.10	0.45	
_	D/F Column	350	0.90	0.3	-0.10	-9.45	
	D/F Column Total	350	0.90	0.3	-0.10	48.90	

SL. No	Description		NO -			Measurem	ient	Otro	Amount
SL. NO	•				L	В	D	Qty	Amount
6	Reinforced Cement concrete 1:11/2:3 mix using 20mm HBG metal for foundation and basement etc. complete as per standard specification.								
	Column pedal		350		0.90	0.9	0.15	42.53	
	Coping		350		(0.90+0.30)/2	(0.90+0.30)/2	0.30	37.80	
	Column base up to GL		350		0.23	0.23	0.50	9.26	
	Grade beam		1		1000.00	0.23	0.23	52.90	
	Column Superstructure		350		0.23	0.23	1.50	27.77	
	Total							170.26	
		1	70.26		cum	Rs	× 8363.06	Cum	1423853
7	Supplying and erecting cent 3.29m height for plane surfa								
	Column up to GL		350		0.92		0.50	161.00	
	Beam 2 side		2		1000.00		0.23	460.00	
	Total							621.00	
		6	21.00		cum	Rs	476.50	Sqm	295907
	. , .								
	Column		350		0.92		1.50	483.00	
	Total							483.00	
	•	48	83.00		cum	Rs	953.00	Sqm	460299
8	Supplying and fabrication of steel including cost and conveyance of steel to site and all labour charges for straightening, cutting to length, bending to shape and tying in position and forming grills for all R.C.C works as per standard specification.								
	Column pedal 10mm dia	350	7	2	0.84		0.62	2551.92	
	Column 12mm dia	350	Х	4	2.93		0.89	3650.78	
	Column 8mm dia stirups	350	X	17	0.84		و 0.39	1949.22	
	Grade beam 12mm dia		5		1000.00		0.89	4450.00	
	Grade beam 8mm dia stirups		665		0.84		0.39	217.85	
		2			,			12819.77	
		12	2.820	i Le p	MT	Rs	88977.45	an yn geengyd	1140671
	Brick work in cement Mort per standard specification.	ar 1:5 fo	or supe	er str	ucture using C	ountry brick	etc., complete as		
	Superstructure		1		1000.00	0.23	0.30	69.00	
	Superstructure		1		1000.00	0.115	1.20	138.00	6 8 1 8 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	D/F column		350		0.23	0.23	-0.30	-5.55	
	D/F column		350		0.23	0.115	-1.20	-11.11	
	Total							190.34	

SL. No	Description		NO		Measurement			04	
	Description		NU		L	В	D	Qty	Amount
		190.34			m3	Rs	5739.18	Cum	1092375
10	Plastering with C.M 1:5mix charges etc., complete as pe								
	Sides	1	X	2	1000.00		1.50	3000.00	
	Тор		1		1000.00	0.115		115.00	
								3115.00	
		31	15.00		m ²	Rs	238.59		743216
11	varity of colour pigments including cost of all materials brushes and scaffolding charges etc complete as per standard specification. 1 X 2 1000.00 1.50								
		1	Y	2	1000.00		1.50	2000.00	
	Ton	1		2		0.115	1.50	3000.00	
	Тор	1	1 X	2	1000.00	0.115	1.50	115.00	
	Тор			2		0.115	231.68		721680
12	Top Towards Cost and Supply of	31	1 15.00		1000.00 m ²	Rs		115.00 3115.00	721680 18000
	Towards Cost and Supply of	31 f Grill G	1 15.00 ate inc		1000.00 m ²	Rs		115.00 3115.00 Sqm	
13	Towards Cost and Supply of	31	1 15.00 ate inc		1000.00 m ²	Rs etc.		115.00 3115.00 Sqm LS	18000
13	Towards Cost and Supply of	31 f Grill G	1 15.00 ate inc		1000.00 m ²	Rs etc.		115.00 3115.00 Sqm LS	18000 6381817
13	Towards Cost and Supply of	31 f Grill G	1 15.00 ate inc		1000.00 m ²	Rs etc.		115.00 3115.00 Sqm LS	18000 6381817 1014438
13 14 15	Towards Cost and Supply of GST Price Escalation Cost 7%	31 f Grill G	1 15.00 ate inc		1000.00 m ²	Rs etc.		115.00 3115.00 Sqm LS	18000 6381817 1014438 446727
13 14 15	Towards Cost and Supply of GST Price Escalation Cost 7% Provision For Citizen Inform	31 Grill G	1 15.00 ate inco		1000.00 m ² ng all charges	Rs etc.		115.00 3115.00 Sqm LS Rs.	18000 6381817 1014438 446727 1000

Diractor

16/24

2/2